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“The Deputy Minister of Rallways (Shrl Shahnawas Kiax): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) It is proposed to provide a platform cover in 1939-60 subject to the approval of the Railway Users' Consultative Committee and availability of material.

Export of Bugar

118, Shri Anirudh Sinha: Will the Minister of Pood and Agriculture be pleased to state the quota of Sugar sllowed for export for the year 1958
(in tons)?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Bhri A. M. Thomas):
No guota has been fixed but Government would welcome export of sugar in excess of internal requirement.
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Lighthouse at Vadanapalll

180, Shri Punnoose:
Shri Vasudevan Nair:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any representation from the Vadanapalli Fishermen's Union for construction of & lighthouse at Vadanapalli, Kerala; and

(b) if so, the steps taken by Government thereon?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Yes.

(b) Certain preliminary investigations were undertaken by the Director General of Lighthouses and Lightships. These have just been completed.

Family Planning Centres in Andhra
Pradesh

121. Shri Bali Reddy: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Family Planning Centres opened in the Andhra Pradesh and in Block Development areas during 1957-58 so far; and

(b) the amounts allotted to the centres during the period?

The Minister of Health (Shri D. P.
Karmarkar): (a) Ten family Planning Centres have so far been opened in Andhra Pradesh. There is a proposal
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%0 open 48 Family Planning Centres in Block Development areas by the State Government during the current financial year. ¢

(b) Rs. 92,831 have 50 far been sanctioned during this year for the Family Planning Centres to the State Government and voluntary orgamsations in Andhra Pradesh. Further amount will be sanctioned as and when proposals are received from the State
Government.

Telephone Exchange at Shahbad

122, Shri M. C. Jain: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 295 on the 30th July, 1056 and state:

(a) whether telephone exchange has since been installed at Shahbad, District Karnal; and

(b) if not, the cause of the delay and the time by which the exchange is expected to be installed?
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The Minigter of State in the Minlstry of Transport and Commumicafions (Bhrl Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b). A 10 line Board has since been installed at Shahbad for giving extenszion tels-
phones from the Public Call Office. A Departmental Exchange is not justified

at present.

Trains on Northern Rallway

128, Shri M. C. Jain: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether additional traing heve been started recently on some lines on the Northern Zone; and

(b) if so, the details and rsasons thereof?

The Deputy Minister of Ratlways (Shri Shahnawas Khan): (a) Ves.

(b) During the period from 1st
October, 1887 to 1st January, 1888,
8 additional trains—8 on the Broed Gauge and 2 on the Meter Gauge—as indicated below, have been introduced to relieve overcrowding on the sections concerned,

Train Services

Sectiong on which introduced

Broad Gauge
One train each way

Hathras-Hathras Killah

One train each way

Ludhiana-Jullundur City

One train each way Ghaziabad-Delhi
Metre Gauge
} One train each way Bhatinda-Kalanwali
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Distribution of Foodgratns

125. Sardar Igbal Singh: Will the Muister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state the quantity ot foodgrains distributed through the fair price shops State-wise and month-wise in 1957 and 1958 so far?

The Deputy Minister of Feod and Agricuiture (Shri A. M. Thomas): The quantities of foodgrains distributed by Government duning 1857 and January,
1958 were as below:—

